and the Whitewash Waiver (the “Offer Document”), (ii) the announcement of the Company
dated 9 July 2024 in relation to the poll results of the EGM, and (iii) the announcement of the
Company dated 23 July 2024 in relation to, among other things, the close and results of the
Offer. Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Offer Document.

– 2 –

The Company announces that completion of the Offer and cancellation of the 100,000,000
Shares bought-back by the Company (“Completion”) took place on Tuesday, 30 July 2024.
As a result, immediately after Completion, the total number of issued Shares was reduced
from 888,545,781 to 788,545,781 Shares and the aggregate interests of the Top Group Concert
Group in the issued Shares were increased from approximately 45.75% to approximately
51.55%.

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (A) immediately prior to
Completion and (B) immediately after Completion:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %

Top Group Concert Group
Top Group (Note 1) 355,051,177 39.96 355,051,177 45.03
Mr. Wong (Note 1) – – – –
Mr. Cheung (Note 2) 26,453,424 2.98 26,453,424 3.35
Worship Ltd. (Note 2) 24,924,339 2.81 24,924,339 3.16
Ms. Wong (Note 3) 50,000 0.01 50,000 0.01

Aggregate number of
Shares held by Top
Group Concert Group 406,478,940 45.75 406,478,940 51.55

Directors
Mr. Lau – – – –
Ms. Zhou – – – –
Independent Shareholders 482,066,841 54.25 382,066,841 48.45

Total 888,545,781 100.00 788,545,781 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Top Group is a corporation accustomed to act in accordance with Mr. Wong’s directions. Mr. Wong is also
interested in 10,000,000 outstanding Share Options.

2.	 Worship Ltd. is a company controlled by Mr. Cheung. Mr. Cheung is also interested in 9,000,000
outstanding Share Options.

3.	 Ms. Wong is also interested in 4,000,000 outstanding Share Options.

4.	 Somerley is the financial adviser to the Company in respect of the Offer. Accordingly, Somerley and
relevant members of the Somerley Group are presumed to be acting in concert with the Company in
accordance with class (5) of the definition of “acting in concert” in the Codes. Somerley and relevant